The Department ensures that there is an appropriate focus on good practice in purchasing and 
that procedures are in place to ensure compliance with all relevant guidelines. The Department 
complied with national guidelines and EU regulations with the exception of one hundred and 
sixteen (116) contracts, with a spend of €18.87 million, of these thirty eight (38) contracts with a 
spend of €5,697,117 were non-compliant. These contracts have been included in the Circular 
40/2002 return as they are above the reporting threshold of €25,000 and were awarded without